
February 22, 2023 

 
WHEREAS, on November 13, 2019, City authorized a professional services contract 
with O’Brien Engineering, Inc. to provide design and construction administration 
services for the Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape Enhancement Project by 
Resolution No. 19-1750; and  
 
WHEREAS, on July 27, 2021, Administrative Action No. 21-6084 authorized 

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with O’Brien 

Engineering, Inc. for the Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape Enhancements Project, in 

an amount not to exceed $352,332.47; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to extend 

the term of the professional services contract with O’Brien Engineering, Inc. for 

additional design and construction administration services for the Dallas Executive 

Airport Streetscape Enhancements Project due to an expanded project scope to 

address Texas Department of Transportation comments, and to increase the fixed limit 

of the total construction budget of the project. 

 

Now, Therefore, 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 

 

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental 
Agreement No. 2 to extend the term of the professional services contract with O’Brien 
Engineering, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, for additional design and 
construction administration services for the Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape 
Enhancements Project in an amount not to exceed $113,220.00; increase the fixed limit 
of the total construction budget for the project to $3,500,000.00, increasing the contract 
amount from $352,034.47 to $465,254.47. 
 

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in 

an amount not to exceed $113,220.00 to O’Brien Engineering, Inc. in accordance with 

the terms and conditions of the contract from the Aviation Construction Fund, Fund 

0131, Department AVI, Unit W367, Object 4112, Activity AV09, Program AVIW367, 

Commodity 92500, Encumbrance No. CX-AVI-2019-00011202, Vendor 352724. 

 

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 

in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 

accordingly so resolved. 


