
September 27, 2023 
 
WHEREAS, on December 13, 2017, the City Council authorized adoption of the Dallas 
Executive Airport Land Use Study conducted by the University of Texas at Arlington 
Institute of Urban Studies and approval of the Quality Recommendations by the 
Steering Committee by Resolution No. 17-1840; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 13, 2019, the City Council authorized a professional 
services contract with O’Brien Engineering Incorporated to provide design and 
construction administration services for the Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape 
Enhancements Project by Resolution No. 19-1750; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 27, 2021, Administrative Action No. 21-6084 authorized 

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with O’Brien 

Engineering, Inc. for the Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape Enhancements Project in 

an amount not to exceed $352,034.47; and 

 

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2023, the City Council authorized Supplemental 
Agreement No. 2 to extend the term of the professional services contract with O’Brien 
Engineering, Inc. for (1) additional design and construction administration services for 
the Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape Enhancements Project; and (2) an increase in 
the fixed limit of the total construction budget for the project to $3,500,000 by Resolution 
No. 23-0276; and  
 
WHEREAS, in order to proceed with certain procurements and the construction 
associated with the Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape Enhancements, it is necessary 
to execute a Multiple Use Agreement (MUA) with the Texas Department of 
Transportation (TxDOT); and   
 
WHEREAS, this MUA will allow the use of certain TxDOT right-of-way along West 
Ledbetter /Loop 12. 
 
Now, Therefore, 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 

 

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Multiple Use 

Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation, approved as to form by the 

City Attorney, for the use of right-of-way along West Ledbetter/Loop 12 as part of the 

Dallas Executive Airport Streetscape Enhancements Project. 

 

SECTION 2. That this contract is designated as Contract No. AVI-2023-00023098.  



September 27, 2023 

 

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 

passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 

accordingly so resolved. 


